< CITY COUNCIL,
S - ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Ry i 03-0-0633
RS TR i
g? LO ':* "i"

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO
REIMBURSE CARTER & ASSOCIATES AND MARTA FOR THE PARTIAL
COST OF PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 2424 PIEDMONT ROAD N.E. AND
DIRECTING THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO CERTIFY ACCEPTANCE OF THE
IMPROVEMENTS AS LISTED IN THE 2003 COMPREHENSIVE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN (CDP) AND 2003 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (CIP) AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 99-0-0941 directed that the City use an amount equal to
the impact fees paid in connection with the development of Lindbergh City Center, as
well as other funding, to fund the partial cost of public facilities improvements; and

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 01-O-1889 extended the date to which such impact fees
be obligated to 12/31/03; and

WHEREAS the projects listed in Exhibit A of this ordinance include the public
improvements listed in Exhibit A of adopted Ordinance 99-0-0941, including the traffic
calming projects identified in the Transportation Improvement Program as projects AT-
AR-BP293 (Peachtree Hills Drive), AT-AR BP138 (Lindbergh Drive) and AT-AR
BP301 (East Wesley Road), which shall be partially funded with the impact fees paid in
connection with the development of Lindbergh City Center; and

WHEREAS the total estimated project costs of the three traffic calming projects noted
above is $4,680,783; and

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 01-O-1889 authorized the mayor to enter into agreements
to complete the scope of work for the three aforementioned projects to the extent of

appropriated funding, including entering into a Construction Management agreement
with Carter & Associates; and

WHEREAS companion legislation has been prepared and submitted to accept Federal
Transportation funds for these three projects in the amount of $2,834,000 as designated
from the Regional Transportation Improvement Program for the funding of 80% of the
construction costs portion of these projects; and

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 01-0-0037 directed that the $509,409 in transportation
impact fees paid by Carter & Associates on permit #BB 200004841 be used towards the



03-0-0633

partial payment survey, design, administrative, and legal costs associated with these
projects; and

WHEREAS Carter & Associates, paid $29,145 in transportation impact fees on permit
#BB 200103698 (Exhibit C) related to the Lindbergh City Center Project; and

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 99-0-0941 directed that an amount equal to the
transportation impact fees paid in connection with the Lindbergh City Center Project be
used to fund the partial cost of approved transportation improvements; and

WHEREAS Carter & Associates paid $241,775 in park & recreation impact fees on
permit # BB 200004841 (Exhibit B), and $24,090 in park & recreation impact fees on

permit # BB 200103698 (Exhibit C), for a total of $265,865 in park & recreation impact
fees; and

WHEREAS adopted ordinance 99-0-0941 directed that an amount equal to the park &
recreation impact fees paid in connection with the Lindbergh City Center Project be used
to fund the partial cost of approved parks additions or improvements and MARTA,
through Carter & Associates, has held in conservation 3.788 acres of land, with an
appraised value of $779,710, paid $47,724 to construct a nature trail across said land, and
paid $230,969 for creek restoration in Peachtree Hills Park and Tanyard Park, for a total
of $1,058,403 in approved Parks additions and improvements that are for public use and
which have been approved by the appropriate City of Atlanta departments (Exhibit D);
and

WHEREAS Carter & Associates, on behalf of the project and MARTA, is therefore
eligible to receive both a reimbursement of the $265,865 in park & recreation impact fees
it paid, and the balance of $792,538 in park and recreation impact fee credits, both for the
provision of said approved Parks additions and improvements; and

WHEREAS Carter & Associates, on behalf of the project and MARTA wishes to apply
this $265,865 reimbursement of park & recreation impact fees to $265,865 in prepaid
transportation impact fees to be used by the City towards the partial payment of project
costs associated with the three above listed transportation projects.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to reimburse Carter & Associates
Park & Recreation impact fees in an amount not to exceed $265,865; all charges and
expenses associated with this reimbursement of impact fees be charged to and paid from:
FAC 1C28 529010 T31X049991



03-0-0633

Satg € : . . : :
* "Section 2: That the Commissioner of Planning and Community Development is

directed to use the total of the above referenced development impact fees paid by Carter
& Associates on building permit # BB 200103698 and # BB 200004841 (attached as
Exhibits B and C) and any prepaid impact fees paid by Carter & Associates, all
associated with Lindbergh City Center, for the partial cost of providing public
improvements as listed on Exhibit A

Section 3: That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to reimburse Carter &
Associates from the General Government Capital Outlay Fund Budget for costs
associated with providing the public improvements, as listed on the attached Exhibit A,
the total of which shall not exceed the previously authorized amounts, plus the total of the
prepaid transportation impact fees, plus $29,145, and that all costs associated with this
reimbursement be charged to and paid from fund, account, and center combination 1C28
529010 M11X04519985.

Section 4: In the event that the impact fee funds earmarked by this ordinance have
not been obligated to construction projects by December 31, 2004, said funds shall be

placed in the appropriate impact fee account reserve centers for appropriation to other
impact fee supported projects.

Section S: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

A true copy, ADOPTED by the Council MAY 19, 2003

=7 / g i ' / APPROVED by the Mayor MAY 27, 2003

Municipal Clerk, CMC



ORDINANCE
03-0-0633

INDEX

Exhibit A - Traffic Calming Projects

Exhibit B — Building Permit # BB 200004841

Exhibit C - Building Permit # BB 200103698




EXHIBIT A to Ordinance 03-0-0633
Page 1 of 1

TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECTS

TIP # FUND GDOTPLI# CIP# DESCRIPTION
AT-AR BP1338 Q23-STP 762518 TR-2002-0092 Lindbergh Drive Transit Oriented
(partial) Sidwalks from Peachtree Road to
_ ‘Chesire Bridge Road ,
AT-AR BP293 Q40-CMAQ 762624 TR-2002-0103  Peachtree Hills Sidewalk from

. Peachtree to Lindbergh
AT-AR BP301 Q23-STP 0000337 TR-2002-0074  East Wesley Streetscape from

Piedmont to Peachtree




o

o

i hﬁ-mdcuﬁ 6!0000.00000

A Architoct - COOPER-CARY INC

] SGOPBOFWDRK.NewofﬁeebId; nuxedmdevelopmunmdsﬁng
§ ot wliive, retnil sind restaurant and parking déck;

; ZONING. COMMENT; DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL
N IMPACT ATTACHED); V99-345'FOR PARKING REDUCTION

L

EXHIBIT B to Ordinance 03-0-0633
Page 1 of 1

ke

GENERAL PERMIT INFORMATION
Lacation: 2420 PIEDMONT RD NE
BELLSOUTH (@ LINDBERGH-SITE WORK
Permlt Fee: $40,000.00
Aprvd. By:R. STANDLEY

Apryd, By: S, BARFIELD
Tssued Bys R: STANDLEY
Tot.Fl Aves: = 999390
Parking Req'd::
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bidg. Nawe;: MARTA-LINDBERG
Stortes: 15 Helght in Fr.:
9993  Ground FL Area:
Tot. FL Arep:
Space FL Area:
ERECT OFFICE BLDG
TYPE JI SPRINKLERED CONST
BUSINESS DECUPANCY-NEW

1BEW. mmsmxvnow
ATLANTA, GA 30335 A04-264:0404
3520 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE, SUITE 200
ATLANTA, GA 30305 A04-247:2000
Eagineer-Civil - H DR/ WL JORDEN
1908 CLIFF VALLEY WAY

ATLANTA, GA 30329, 404/320-1001

Previo
A909231221; TWO 14 STORY TOWERS , TOTAL OF 999,350 SQ.FT.
: FREE STANDING PARKING DECK CONSISTING .OF 7 LEVELS

COMMENTS

TO 10,461 SPACES, 2,304 SPACES PROVIDED ON THIS
PFORTION OF OVERALL AFPROVAL OF VARIANCE

BUILDING PERMIT

GITY OF ATLANTA - BUREAU OF BUILDINGS

Permit No,: HB 200004841 /
Date Tssueds 18-TUL-2000

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLAGE ON THE JOB

s POUR CONCRETE, COVER FRAMING NOR OCCUPY
BONOT: mwmoum.muspzcm&“sgmw;muma

ASEF&?‘IG‘!'EWER%RED ELECTRICAL,

GEORGIA - FULTON'COUNTY
Persocalty apearest: DAN FITZPATRICK

whmmhunm(h)tﬁc)tﬁewhﬂhﬂnm-ﬂﬁﬂﬂ
mmmnﬁeh&ﬁ(ﬂa) nowdadge, and that the wodk io be
oot thexhis js siifiodizid

| AGERTT d‘yxmmtj , GwNer [

G CABANAW 404-330-6146 Hrt.?‘ls 8:45
mmmmmummmmm
Atz ro e carrvcion of ¢ 0

tafidding g «ni«l m
:Enmnl‘hm kadmu&erﬂmm@w&h
Bxoept 18 oONTWise siled,, -mhwmﬁm v
commended Tasuance,
Wnrmmfwdxmdnnuphe. mnt foca paid shall be'

Notitutn Koplos, P.E.
Ditector

Fee Acconiit No.
A1AQI4Z2101 BO0GOL
1CIS49TIOITIIRGL16599)
AR A9T20ITIING4109901
228 490 LTI XD 109991

mwwm

Traftic bipact Fee

Total lupact Fees;
Total: $877,929.80

837, 929 W

STAMPED PAID BY MUNICIP,
REVENUE €/

A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS REQUIRED




EXHIBIT C to Ordinance 03-0-0633
Page 1 of 1

P I—

BUILDING PERMIT

CITY OF ATLANTA - BUREAU OF BUILDINGS

Permit No.: BB 200103698

GENERAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Persit Fee' $2,262,00
Aprvd. By:R. STANDLEY

Aprvd; By: A HEARD
Isruéd By: R. STANDLEY
Tot. FI. Area: 544,554
Parking Req'd.: \
E BUILDING INFORMATION
Bidg. Name: PARKING DECK: ZOFFICE-RETAIL
Seowless 6 Helpht In FE:
1,116  Ground Fl.Aves:
Tot. Fl-Ares:
Bpice FL Area;
ERECT BUSINESS
STORAGE OCOUPANCY
ADDRESS INFORMATION
Ouer - MARTA
2424 PIEDMONT ROAD NE
: ATLANTA, GA 30309
JEngiose-Civil - PHARR ENGINERRING
V70 GENTURY CIRCLENE STEXR
ATLANTA, GA 30345
1380 W. PACES FERRY ROAD
ATLANTA, GA 36135
Architect - COOPER CARRY
1520 PIEDMONT RD NE SUITE 200
ATLANTA, GA 30305

>

404-325-3441

§04-237-2000

saking dock
THIS LOCATION ISNOT APPROVED FOR ADULT BUSINESS

COMMENTS
2Zoning comment; V-99-346 for parking reduction,

Foundations only for parking déck #2, includitig 23715 sf office
(basiness occupancy) & 26,370 sf retail space (mercaritile
occupancy)

Jimpact foes: E0100499; inctudes 50% MARTA reduction for
transportation & adjustment for office > 500,000 sf (entire sitc)

A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS REQUIRED

Date Issued: 14-JUN2001

POST IN.A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE JOB

POUR-CONCRETE, COVER FRAMING NOR OCCUPY
Do Nor: BUILDING UNTH. ALL ISSPECTIONS HAVE BEENMADE.

ASEPARATE PERMIT IS REQIIRED FOR ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, HVAC WORK AND SIGNS,

GEORGIA - FULTON COUNTY

mwwmmwd@ﬂﬂnmdmmamwh

it shafl wiso ke w petariznd sffidavic with the
eemucrpuhy bfpuintymed&:mwhwbﬂledﬂ
reguired i the:sbave prragrah wes posoid.

mmnmu 25, 2001
Porgngilly cmmnm

'hoﬂdvuhmﬂnf. (he) 18 the. for the foregoing, and thiar aff
mmtwb
{8 autborizedt by

umtm)mmumumuu

mmauwmnu mthhﬁk!mg m«mmm
requiring Mo ecurostios o exes 1 thé plte ind specifications or from

withiny six moaths aher i, O WheRS' MWI‘%&
i ' wyerpmehoprayicbin o oy peid shall be forfitsd, ]
Nogsan Koploo, F.E,

Fee Ansount
2,262.00
6.718.00
2409000
1,930.00
29,145.00
61,883.00

36424500

Feebucdpﬂon

Builfisg Permait Foo

Fire/Ewms fmpuct Foc:

Biglice hiipact Fee

Tralffic fogpact Fee )
Total tmpaet Fees:

Total:

NOTVALIDUNLESS =

‘STAMPED PAID BY MUNICIPAL

REVENUE

HO‘HBANSFB!AEIE
Cortificate of Occupancy ¥

Completed Dite:

-l

(nspectars signaturd)




RCS# 4717
5/19/03
2:39 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

CONSENT I Pgs. 1-14 Except:03-0-0456; 03-R-0598
03-R-0703; 03-R-0773; 03-R-0788
Adopt
YEAS: 13
NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 1
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 2
Y Smith B Archibong Y Moore Y Mitchell
Y Starnes Y Fauver Y Martin Y Norwood
Y Young Y Shook Y Maddox Y Willis
B Winslow Y Muller Y Boazman NV Woolard

CONSENT I



5/19/03 FULL COUNCIL MEETING

Items Adopted on the Consent Agenda Items Adversed on the

Consent Agenda
1. 03-0-0601 36. 03-R-0726 42. 03-R-0732
2. 03-0-0551 37.03-R-0727 43.03-R-0733
3. 03-0-0552 38. 03-R-0728 44, 03-R-0734
4. 03-0-0600 39. 03-R-0729 45. 03-R-0735
5. 03-0-0554 40. 03-R-0730 46. 03-R-0736
6. 03-0-0617 41. 03-R-0731 47. 03-R-0737
7. 03-0-0632 48. 03-R-0738
8. 03-0-0633 49. 03-R-0739
9. 03-0-0660 50. 03-R-0740
10. 03-0-0772 51.03-R-0741
11. 03-0-0628 52.03-R-0742
12. 03-0-0759 53.03-R-0743 .
13. 03-R-0655 54.03-R-0744
14. 03-R-0700 55. 03-R-0745
15. 03-R-0701 56. 03-R-0746
16. 03-R-0704 57. 03-R-0747
17. 03-R-0784 58. 03-R-0748
18. 03-R-0785 59. 03-R-0749
19. 03-R-0707 60. 03-R-0750
20. 03-R-0708 61. 03-R-0783
21. 03-R-0709
22.03-R-0718
23.03-R-0782
24. 03-R-0713
25. 03-R-0714
26. 03-R-0716
27. 03-R-0760
28. 03-R-0768
29. 03-R-0774
30. 03-R-0776
31. 03-R-0779
32.03-R-0722
33. 03-R-0723
34.03-R-0724
35.03-R-0725
Consent I Vote: 13Yeas; 0 Nays: (See RCS #4717)

Items Removed from the Consent Agenda: 03-0-0456; 03-R-0598; 03-R-0703; 03-R-
0773; 03-R-0788




o] Jofey

0] J8yey

'0] pausjey

pallajey aleq

:0] pasiajey

N palisjey ajeq

siaquisy

slequaly

H ?
a1 T

S R

€007 6 T AWM

1LY S

19410
(apis 'As) 88S) PIOH ‘APY ‘Aey
:uoljoy

J8yio
{(apis ‘na1 93s) PlOH ‘ApY ‘Aed
uoIoY

Jrey)

eyo

81eQ

areqg

291IWWOoN

290D

0] lajey

20 ¢3 b)) @ \ RN r\U_ B

) w\@ v < pausjey eleq

H3434 H3dvd TYNOSH3d
H3434 % Av3d pug 1dOAav st
H3434 ® 3ISILHIAAV

H3434 140434 "HvINO3d
H3434 INISNOD.

€002 6 T AVW
;A Loy

SASOddNd ¥HHLIO Y04 OGNV

(d1D) WVHE90dd INAWHAOUYAWI 'TVIIIVD
€007 QNV (d@)) NVId INAWAOTIAAZA
AATSNIHHEANOD €007 FHL NI @ALSIT
SV SINAWAAOYAWI AHL A0 AINVIJIAIIV

AATIL9AD 01 INAWAOTAAAQ ALINOWWOO

v@d\ké w.wfc/j TN W Ay
. ANV ONINNVId 40 INAWINVAAQ FHL

v

INIQIS3YA HONNOD ALID VINVILY

- €00C 6T AvN

s1oqusy

“48ylo
(apis ‘A8l 98S) PIOH ‘ApY ‘Ae4
:uoljoy

.AJHwQ\T¥A~qAﬂM WCNWv-w

| uegio—>
(apts ‘na1 38S) PIOH .>n<~ ‘Ne4

\ :UONOY

A0 WANOISSTIWHWOD HHI INILDAAIA

NV “3°N QVOd INOWUd1d %T¥e

LV @ELVO0T INAWdOTAAAA dHL HIIM
QIIVIDOSSY SINAWAAQYAWI SALLITIOVA
JITdnd A0 S1S0D TVILIVd dHL 404
VIIVA ANV SALVIDOSSV. 3 YALAVO

1reyo d . ASANIHIHE OL ¥AITAJO0 TVIINVNIL
' ' . . JATHD HHI ONILOTYIA ADINVNIMIO NV

a3id1143o eied - I 4 TALLINROD AATLODIXA/AONVNIA A€

290y JONVNI@HO NV

Qo>ommgo>>memmcowm
<" sbBuipeay

pigd puz®isi0 \nvwm_
NOILOV TIONNOD TYNI

(8UIT SIYL 6AOqY SWIM 1ON OQ)

€€90- 3-20




